
 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS 
 

 Requested Board Meeting Date:  02/06/2024 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award:   

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 

Sarah K Adams 
Marilyn Cleavinger dba Cleavinger, Marilyn 
Diane Perkins 
Larry D Wollam 
Lee Anna Woolery 
D&C Commercial Service dba Artemesia Soaps Salts 7 Scrubs 
Isaac Ost dba Crafted Thought LLC 
Garden Play Space LLC 
Browns Boot Camp LLC dba SOUL Fitness 
Hilary Jones-Wujcik dba Jones-Wujcik, Hilary 

*Project Title/Description: 

Special Interest Class Instructors 

*Purpose: 

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-19-126, Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 
06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 and the shared annual expense amount remains at 
$125,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $157,000.00. 
 Administering Department: Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation. 

*Procurement Method: 

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive sealed proposals, on 02/07/2019, the Procurement Director approved an 
award of contract for an initial term of one year effective 02/14/2019 with an estimated shared annual revenue amount of $31,250.00 and a 
shared annual expense amount of $125,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options. 
 
On 02/04/2020, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 01, which added five (5) additional contractors and extended the 
termination date to 02/13/2021. Estimated shared annual revenue amount remained at $31,250.00 and the shared annual expense amount 
remained at $125,000.00. Three (3) renewal options remained. 
 
Effective 02/14/2021, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 02, which exended the termination date to 02/13/2022. Two (2) 
renewal options remained. 
 
On 01/21/2022, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 03, which added two (2) additional contractors, extended the 
termination date to 02/13/2022 and added a partial annual award amount of $32,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$157,000.00. One (1) renewal option remained. 
 
Effective 02/14/2023, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 04, which exended the termination date to 02/13/2024 and added 
the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs language. No renewal options remained. 
 
This extension is needed to align with implementation of Workday/Bidnet so we may award in the new system and experience a smooth 
transition.  
 
PRCUID: 315678 
Attachments: Master Agreements. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 

To hire contract instructors to participate in the NRPR special interest classes program on County property whereas the instructor and County 
split all class revenue 80/20. 



*Public Benefit: 

Public is able to particpate in special interest classes programs on County Property whereas the instructor and County split all class revenue 
80/20. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 

County Receives 20 percent of all revenue taken in from special interest classes. More revenue taken in by the classes provided by the 
contract instructor brings in more revenue to Pima County. 

*Retroactive: 

No. 
  



·.. . . . . . .. . . ... THE APPl.l�fUf.S�ttl(1N($)/Qt�OWMO$:t'BE COMPLETED
Cilc� c>r t•P itie Jioi<(S$,te) entert�ie1;. If nO.tiaQpllc;ible, hidlcate:ffN/M. Make.::sureto:complete mandatory (•)fields: 

. contract/ &wardJnfor'matlon 
ppc;umer,fType:•: __ .......,....,. .Department Code; ___ _ eontract.)..lum�er·tf.�,) 1s�t2.ih ---­

.pr(�t,:(c:mtractN um,b.e.r.(Syi\erg�n/CMS): __ . --­
□ R.eN.enue Amc;>uM.t$ �-----"'"'"'�·

Commenc::ementOate; ___ _ termination Date: ____ , 
Cl Expense .. Amourif$ ____ • 

•Fundl,igsource(s)requlred'f __ _ 

Fund/hgftom General Fund?' f' Y�$ � NQ 

Goatract Is fuiiy 9tP�ttiAllyfµoded,Wlib F:e�er�I Fu,W$?' 
1f•.v1•, 1$'tbe:•Confr(ttJ9:a··veMqr·i>.ts:ubrec1p1e11t1. __ __ 

W�rij H:istirance or lodeoon[ty claus.es modified1 
!I Y�s;;p't.t,a�h 8/sfs !:IPP.i'ttv(i{. 

VendorlsustogaSodalSecuritysNumber? (' Yes r Ncr 
l!Yts, (lttai_i.>Jhere,qrJl(ei). ]�rm p�rAdmlrilitrntive PrQt:edore 22. 1 a . 

.AmendmentlReyls�d.AwatciJnfor,natlon

.-· -. -. -· -·· 

Ooti'iriteht.Typef,MA• OepartmentCod'e: Pd 
Amendment.No.:06

Contract Number (1.e;1is.i23;): 19�126 
AM$Ver$icm NQ,: 121 

Commer1c;erner1tQ1:1t�: 02/14/2024.

�· �)(pen�� f' Reveoue 

IHbere revenue.included! 
'�Fundlng/source(�)'raqut�lf:.�81leral'.:F1Jnd 

Fu_tidingff:9$.€¢.ri�f�l .fun�? (!;FYes f' N� .

Dqcoxnent Tvr;tet ___ � 
�otnmert,.ementQ�tg: . .,,.,._,'-'--�= 
'[] Matc::h Amount:$

------�.

.,._,_.,All F�bdlhJ,soui'.te{�)•�equll'ed;,_�� 

New.Te.rmlt:fotll)n Patetos130124 
Prfor Contract:t>J·o. (Synergen/CMS); �-_,

Amount this Amendment: $ 
:ifYes$

T�rooli!latl<>n Patet.,,.,._,..,..__--= AtnendmeotNumber: -�-,--_,,
t:J' Revenue Amount: $· ...._ . .,,-..,;,......--, 

"'Match fWidln4Jrom.Genetcll'Fundl (·Yes ("" No

*Matddundlngfromothersources? C' Y� r No
•FUrt4iltl S<,1,1tce: .----.,.......-

---� 

•tf :fed.eralJundi al'e:retelve�Js fM11d1r,,,:eomlnJ dlrecttvttom the Fede'ral sov'.E!rnrnent,1>tpa$$e.d'thtou�h.otherQfJan1tat1oo(s)1



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 1 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $35,361.60

V

E

N

D

O

R

HILARY JONES-WUJCIK

DBA: JONES-WUJCIK, HILARY

3650 W SAHUARO DIVIDE

TUCSON AZ 85742

Contact: HILARY JONES-WUJCIK

Phone: 520-742-3277

Email: hilary@theriver.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 2 of 20

Line Description

1 Jewelry and Fabrication
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$218.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Jewelry and Enameling
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$218.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Jewelry and Lost Wax Casting
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$218.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Free Form Line
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 3 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $23,635.20

V

E

N

D

O

R

LARRY D WOLLAM

3202 E MONTE VISTA DR

TUCSON AZ 85716-1924

Contact: LARRY D. WOLLAM

Phone: 520-307-6988

Email:  

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 0

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 4 of 20

Line Description

1 Drawing Multi-Media
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Realism with Watercolor
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Intermediate Watercolor Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 5 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $10,808.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

MARILYN CLEAVINGER

DBA: CLEAVINGER, MARILYN

2926 E SENECA STREET

TUCSON AZ 85716

Contact: MARILYN CLEAVINGER

Phone: 520-795-2081

Email: clever3@mindspring.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 0

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 6 of 20

Line Description

1 Creating with Clay
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$110.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 7 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $3,148.80

V

E

N

D

O

R

Sarah K Adams

101 W River Rd Unit 58

Tucson AZ 85704

Contact: Sarah "Sally" Adams

Phone: 520-531-5345

Email: sallya@theriver.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 0

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 8 of 20

Line Description

1 Seated Tai Chi for Health
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$6.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 9 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $308.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

D & C Commercial Service

DBA: Artemesia Soaps Salts 7 Scrubs

650 S. CAMINO SECO

TUCSON AZ 85710

Contact: Tracy Conklin

Phone: 520-990-8832

Email: artemesia@cox.net

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 10 of 20

Line Description

1 Cold Process Soapmaking
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$80.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Glycerin Soapmaking
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$80.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Lotionmaking
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$75.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 11 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $1,120.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

Diane Perkins

2660 W Dante Way

Tucson AZ 85741

Contact: Diane Perkins

Phone: 520-977-6049

Email: netbill@q.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 0

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 12 of 20

Line Description

1 Lets Draw
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Portrait Drawing
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Self Portrait Drawing Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Seniors: Shortcuts to Healthy Meals Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 13 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $1,292.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

Lee Ann Woolery

3656 S Paseo de los Nardos

Green Valley AZ 85614

Contact: Lee Ann Woolery

Phone: 206-715-7132

Email: woolery.la@gmail.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 0

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 14 of 20

Line Description

1 Art as a Way of Knowing the Sonoran Desert Class
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Art & Science: Ways of Knowing Place-Based StoriesClass
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 "Forest Bathing" Among the Giant Saguaros Class
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Art as a Way of Knowing the Sonoran Desert Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$125.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Art & Science: Ways of Knowing Place-Based StoriesWorkshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$125.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 "Forest Bathing" Among the Giant Saguaros Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$125.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

7 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

8 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 15 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $0.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

Garden Play Space LLC

2604 S Thrasher Ave

Tucson AZ 85713

Contact: Melissa Mundt

Phone: 520-483-4478

Email: melissajmundt@gmail.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 16 of 20

Line Description

1 Home Gardening for Busy Families
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Imaginative Outdoor Play: Mini Gardens and Mud Kitchens
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Maker Kids: Simple Family Woodworking Projects
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$15.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 17 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $2,716.80

V

E

N

D

O

R

Browns Boot Camp LLC

DBA: SOUL Fitness

P.O. Box 68811

Tucson AZ 85737

Contact: Randy Brown

Phone: 520-668-7976

Email: randy@soulfitness.me

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 18 of 20

Line Description

1 SOUL Fitness Group Class, Month to Month
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$200.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 SOUL Fitness Group Class, Monthly, 3 Month Commitment
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$185.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 SOUL Fitness Group Class, Monthly, 6 Month Commitment
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$175.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 SOUL Fitness Group Class, Monthly, 12 Month Commitment
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$160.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 SOUL Fitness Group Class, 2 Months, Advance Pay
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$350.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 SOUL Fitness Group Class, 3 Months, Advance Pay
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$500.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

7 SOUL Fitness Group Class, 6 Months, Advance Pay
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$900.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

8 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

9 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 



MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 19 of 20

Description:  Special Interest Class Instructors

I

S

S

U

E

R

 
  

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: BRANDON MORGAN

Phone: 5207249510

Email: brandon.morgan@pima.gov

 
 
 
T

E

R

M

S

 
 

Initiation Date: 02-14-2024

Expiration Date: 06-30-2024

NTE Amount:  

Used Amount: $0.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

Isaac Ost

DBA: Crafted Thought LLC

4922 E. Cholla St.

Scottsdale AZ 85254

Contact: Isaac Ost

Phone: 480-234-1308

Email: isaac@craftedthought.com

Terms: 0.00 %

Days: 30

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:  

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment No.05. This amendment extends the termination date to 06/30/2024. The estimated shared annual revenue amount remains at $31,250.00 
and the shared annual expense amount remains at $125,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  19000000000000000126 MA Version:  12 Page: 20 of 20

Line Description

1 Buddy the Book(R) Workshop
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$60.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
EA

Unit Price
$0.01

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Freeform
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 


	THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
	Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields
	Contract / Award Information
	*Funding Source(s) required: ________
	If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? ________
	Amendment / Revised Award Information
	*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund
	*All Funding Source(s) required: ________
	*Match funding from General Fund?   If Yes $ ________ % ________



